Legistar: 090778
DISTRICT 4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO:  PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, Village Manager
DATE: December 2,2009 (COW) (BofT) Date: January 7,2010
TITLE: Special Assessment 217B

Change Order #3 (Final)

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer oy

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Finalizing quantities of work for the contract.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$45,775.43 DECREASE
Project #: ST-09-01
SPS Project #: 0901
P.O. #: 062700

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X ' Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA.DOC




Legistar: 090778
InterOffice Memo

To: - David Hulseberg, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer yizas
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works /* J
Date: December 2, 2009
Subject: Special Assessment 217B

Change Order #3 (Final)

Attached, please find Change Order # 3 for this project in the amount of net deduction of $45,775.43.
The change order represents final quantities to existing contract items and new pay items.

EXISTING PAY ITEMS: Existing pay items that increased or decreased by $5,000 or more are
summarized below. .

1. PAY ITEMS RELATED TO UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION: Final trench backfill

(Pay Item 11) quantities for storm sewer construction and water service line relocation were
agreed to at 227 CY over the current contract quantity (86,364.40). Hydrant extensions for
both the Village of Lombard (Pay Item 64) and Illinois American Water hydrants (Pay Item
65) were under the initial estimated contract quantities - - a net deduction of $5,250 and
$13,200 respectively. Pay Item 68 was reduced by $8,600.00 in part due to the overestimate
of quantities and the number of non-functioning b-boxes that were encountered. The non-
functioning boxes were replaced and the cost for replacing the non-functioning boxes will be
reimbursed to the Village by Illinois American Water. Refer to FA10A to FA10N (items 123-
136).

PAY ITEMS RELATED TO ROADWAY EXCAVATION & CONSTRUCTION: Final field
measurements for the pay items for Topsoil (Pay Item 13), Sodding (Pay Item 18), Sidewalk
(Pay Itern 32) and Curb and Guitter (Pay Item 87) were all under the original contract quantity.
The item (Pay Item 116) related to the earth excavation for the soil with a greater than 0 VOC
reading was 190 cubic yards over the current contract quantity. Total cost of this work results
in a decrease of $24,568.00 for these pay items.

NEW PAY ITEMS: Items that have been added to the contract since the previous change order are

summarized below.

1. ILLINOIS AMERICAN WATER: Listed below are pay items that will be reimbursed to the Village
from Illinois American Water. They are related to Illinois American Water infrastructure that

was either not properly located or functioning. One item was a watermain repair related to the
installation of a new water service. ‘

S No | teme v Total
123 723 E LeMoyne - Unmarked service 1 LS $1,055.99 $1,055.99
124 602, 606 & 610 N. Edgewood 1 LS $1,055.99 $1,055.99

unmarked services

125 528 E. LeMoyne - B-Box not keyable 1 L3 $628.91 $628.91
126 602 E. LeMoyne - B-Box not keyable 1 LS $671.72 $671.72
127 610 N. Vista - Cracked watermain 1 LS $604.00 $604.00
128 601 & 605 N. Vista - B-Box not keyable 1 LS $1,500.80 $1,500.80
129 601 N Vista - B-Box not keyable 1 LS $960.11 $960.11
130 610 E. LeMoyne - B-Box not keyable - 1 LS $452.18 $452.18
131 642 E. LeMoyne - B-Box not keyable 1 LS $452.18 $452.18
133 638 E. LeMoyne - B-Box not keyable 1 LS $562.55 $562.55
134 641 N. Vista — B-Box not keyable 1 LS $631.20 $631.20
135 635 N. Edgewood - B-Box not keyable 1 LS $198.58 $198.58
136 651 N. Edgewood- B-Box not keyable 1 LS $198.58 $198.58

Total $6,860.81




Legistar: 090778
Special Assessment 217B
Change Order #3 (Final)
Page 2 of 2

Listed below are pay items that are the Village of Lombard’s responsibility and are not eligible for
reimbursement under the agreement with Illinois American Water.

SN | Reme e 'Quantity | 'Unit :| "Price = . Total: '~

132 626E LeMoyne - B-Box under paved 1 LS $562.55 $562.55
driveway

137 Joyce & LeMoyne - Adjustment of 1 LS $578.38 $578.38
valve box to new grade

138 536 E. LeMoyne - Lowering 1 LS $362.23 $362.23
auxiliary water valve to new grade

Total $1,503.16

2. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS: Pay item 139 was generated due to a concern by Village staff that the

sidewalk was proposed to be installed at too high of an elevation, therefore needlessly increasing
the slope of the affected residential driveways. The framing for the sidewalk was removed and
the proposed sidewalk was lowered and reframed. Cost for this work was $702.32. Pay item 140
($493.32) was related to the construction of two separate cleanouts to sump pump connections.
Two clean outs were relocated to property line as to delineate the future responsibility of the
property owner and the Village. Pay item 141 was the removal of sidewalk that was installed at
too high of a grade. This cost for this work will be addressed by the consulting engineer and the
contractor. The Village will not incur any costs for the removal and replacement of the sidewalk
that was installed at the incorrect elevation. Pay item 142 ($130.07) was to change the covers of
the cleanouts to a slotted cover from a solid cover, a revision to the standard. This will prevent a
backup/connection failure to the system in the event of a blockage on either side of the cleanout.

Prior to the Board meeting the proposed Change Order will be presented to the Public Works Committee
on December 8 and the Board of Local Improvements on December 10%,

If recommended by both committees, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on January 7, 2010. If approved, please
have two (2) signed copies returned to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

c:

File: ST-09-01



RESOLUTION
R 10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING A DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by

$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 3 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and and ALamp Concrete Contractors Inc.
regarding Special Assessment 217B, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to
the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $45,775.43

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and

reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were

not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 10
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village. '

Adopted this __ dayof , 2010.
Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this _ dayof , 2010.

William J. Mueller
Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER #3
PROJECT NAME: Special Assessment 2178 PROJECTNO.: ST-09-01
LOCATION: Joyce, Edgewood, LeMoyne & Vista CHANGE ORDER: 3 (Final)
CONTRACTOR: ALAMP Concrete Contractors DATE: 11/23/2009

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:  Final balancing of contract pay items (quantities).

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $2,162,972.07
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: CO #1 & CO#2 2] $271,095.45
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $2,434,067.52
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($45,775.43)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) (5] $2,388,292.09
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $225,320.02

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 194 Calendar Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $3,083,137.60

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $3,152,390.63

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

e
% ;// [2-1-91 Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
/K}// é//ﬂ/zin /7 -2 = ¥  Approved By:
Contractor Date ~ ($10Kor28%)  V/jllage Manager Date

ZZZW/] // /L{ZZ&M /L//&%HJ? Approved By:

- Village Engineer / Date ~ C#O0Kor28%)  Vijlage President , Date

/ Tl AL
L/ / J /é/é/ &% Approved By:
Director of ;Gblic Works Date President BOLI Date
Attest:
Assistant Director of Finance Date Village Clerk Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1



Zjo | abed

(90/9)
Skipuenb peseeloul suompuod pRE| 0EyG9'e $ | 04°€6 00'62L'c  {00'6€ AD  |ogseo’s LV SNN dSIa g Wad[ZLL[  vdNY
(Siemapis bupamal) Aanuenb ueid pasealou) sjuawaunseaw plRl| 00°0Ly*L  $ | 00061 00°G.V'L 00'6€ AD 00°682°L NOILVAYOXE HEYv3A|9LL] €dnNV
pesnioN wall ed|(00°005'L) $ [(00°0L) 000 00°0S} HOvV3a o) {wy 1) uonejejsu doig UnDGEL]  2dnY
Bupuelea eudl(00°G26)  $ [(00°4) 00°L 00°G/6 HOVa |8 GaLONYLSNODTY 39 OL SFUNLONYLS ALITHLN B AOYNIVHA|ZE)
Fpuenb ugid peonpes suonpuod pRE[{00°00€'e)  $ [(00°1L) 00°2L 00°00€ HOvV3 ez QaLsNrav 3g OL SIUNLONYLS ALIMLN @ IDOYNIVEA| LLE |00V 21007
Buoueieg (eut3}(00°8) $ {(00'8) 00°2y 00} LINN_|os ONIMALYM TOHINOD LSNA}60L 00961002
MOd o1 puokaq sadofs AemaAup sanpadl| 00°00Z 7 $ | 00°0FL 00'or.'z__ j00'0g dA DS 009'C 6 IAVd AVMIARIA Lid]|804 |0097000Z
Japuenb ueid paonpad suonipucad plai| [0y 2) ¢ [(00°0v2) 00091 {100 NOL [00s'Z SS300V dW L ¥O4 99Vv|901 |0660000Z
Bupueea eud[(og'121)  $ [(00°82) 00%90'. |0zT 1004 |evri's SM 103713 4 144 8 ¥.L{201 |00200618
Bupueied 1eud|(00081) ¢ [(00°81) 007261 00°0L 1004 _[sle Z ASNAIX O# ¥#Z G#. anf1o}
Bupueiea eudf{0001 1) § |(007LL) 0065 0001 1004 oL Z 3SNd X D% 948 Anfo0}
Buioueieg 12Ud|(0€ 67) $ [(00°62) 007¥9 0L} 1004 _|es9 (34IM TINd NOTAN ATNO) 2/1 | an| 66
{osung) jsanbay abelA Jod pappy| 00" LET ¢ |1 0099 00°150°1L 0G°¢ L1004 [586 P/ L ASNATX O 9#€ AN| L6
Bupueieg eud|(00°022)  $ [(00°08¢2) 00'€.5'9 |8LT 1004 |[es8'9 1L ISNdTX 994 9#Z AN{ 96 |SE0E09L8
{poomeBp3) 1senbay abeyiA sad pappv| 00'0v0‘L  $ | 00°) 002 00'0¥0°} HOv3a |9 00d FTOHANVH]| §6 [00£00v18
Bupueed eus[(007191)  $ |(00°2) 00'804 00°€Z 1004 |SLL SAIVO ¢ L NOD| ¥6 |00010018
Bupueted jeud| (00°96) $ [(o0'8) 00001 00°ZL 1004 |80} SATVO Z L NOQ| £6 |00900018
Bunuereg eud](00°002)  $ [(00°2) 00'6¥ 00°0SL HOva |ig YA L3N] TUNLONYELS I9VNIVEA “TOYLNOO INIWIJIS| 26 |0955¢E0X
Apuenb ueid paonpai suelipuoa PRE(00-0r 1 'Z)  $ |(00'712) 00'L¥ 000} HOV3 |sse ONINYII0 YL LTINI IHNLONY.LS IOVNIVEA “TOMINOD INIFWIAIS) 16 |92ree0X
pasn1on wan Aed[(00°009'e)  $ [(00°9€) 000 00001 1004 |9¢ (TLIHM) ¥Z 3NN 91 Wd 1d 43d| 06 [081£008L
Bupueea Eud|(00°191°G)  § [(00°26E) 00G2G'.  j00°€L 1004 |ez6's ZL'9a1 9200 aW02| /8 |008£0909
Anuenb ueid peonpa1 suonipuod pRH|{00°004)  $ 1(00°2) 0%} 00°00% HOva |ie MS NI LNONVITO M3S NVS radv| ¥8
Fnuenb ueid peonpas suompucd pRII(00°GZY' L) $ H00°6L) 00°L¥ 0052 HOvVA {99 1NONVATO MIS NVS rav| €8
Bupuered 1eud|{00'6/ 1L Z)  § [(00°Gh!) oo'Lie’L  Joost 1004]9gt'L ¥ 1 ANIT 84 JANN d| 69 j01560109
Fmuenb ue|d paonpal suoRipuod plRiH|(00°009'8)  § {{00°ER) 0071 00°002 HOV3|.8 ) SaX0d 0IAYIS HILYM D1LSINOA| 89 |0080059S
AuenD ueid peonpal SUolpUoa pRH|(00 OV 1) S {(00°9L) 00721 00706 Hov4|gz SIVMIAIS raY XOd ¥3as LYM WOdj 49
Finuenb ueid peonpa: suompuod prRH[(00°026'2)  $ {(00°9€) 00'€Z 00'0L HOvales ray X0g °3S Lvm WOal 99 (00900595
pasn joN way ked|(00°00z'cl) $ [(00%2) 000 00°08S 1004|¥e ("93aNV 1) NOISNILX3 INVHOAH Jdid| 99
Anuend ued peonpal sjusweinsesw pRH|[(00°052°'s)  $ (0S0L) 05'G 00°00S 1004|9t {advano1) NOISNILXT INVHAAH Jdid| #9
pasn jou wall ked{{00'006) ¢ |(00°02) 000 00°GP 1004 {02 2zl 143ATND 3did| 2v
Anuenb ued paonpal sjuswainsealw pied|(00°08€) ¢ |(oosg) 00°€S 00°0% 1004 |16 21 IWAOWZY ¥3IMIS WAHOLS| ¥
Bupueieg eud| 00°'G/9'L  $ | 00°GEE 00°99L°C _ j00°S 1004 |i€8’) IdS W LHFATND 3did| 6€ 52250108
Buotered (eud| 00'6 LY ¢ | 00611 000eZ2y |00°L 140S [Li8e WY MTvYMIAIS| 8€ | 009000y
Buueteg 1eu[{00°96) ¢ [(00°2¢€) 00'86¢ 00°€ 1004 |ogr W3 H3LINS ednO aNoD| Z€ [005000v1
Sopelb 0] onp pasealol] o1eM MOY SU) Puokaq skemanid |00 868 'C 00'¢Ze 00z6eY  [00°6 JA DS |00 WY INTW3AVd JAIEA] 9¢ [002000vY
Apuenb ueld paonpes sjuswsinseaw el (00°00y)  $ [(00°9L) 00'88 00°52 1408 [0} SONINYVYM F18V.LO3130] €€
Japuend ugd peonpal sjuewainseaw piei |(00°198°2)  $ [(00°9¥2°2) 00¥EY'GE  |0S€ 1408 |089°2¢ dS S MTYMIAAIS ONOD Od| ¢¢ |0ey00rey
Bupuejeg [eud| 00°g0L ¢ 100¢ 00°29¢ 00°9¢ aA DS [6SE dS 9 IAd AVM3AIYA 90d| 0g |0L200€2h
pesnion werl Aedf(z'1zL)  $ [(002SL'2h) 000 100 aA DS |esiel LVOD JALLOILONd| 62 |00EL0LEh
Bupuereg eu|{00°05E)  $ [(00°L) 00°EvL 00°0S aAros losi 8 IAd 00d| 82 |00£0002y
Buouefeg feur[(00°0) ¢ [(00°g) 00'0L 00'8 aAr0s [sL 1r Ling W3d NS YWH| Z2 |08600901
Buovered jeud|00°822" | 0042 0088z’ [00'2L NOL |r9z'L 0SN .Ou XIN OS YWH| 92 {0580090F
Buueied feud| 000652 00°2€ 00909°L  {00°0Z NOL |695°} 0SN 0'61L-T1 09 VAH| Sz (09200901
Anuenb ue|d peonpat SUoIpud Platd (£ G°GZ) ¢ 1(26°52) el 00°} NOL |2 ) 1D ¥d 99V| ¥Z |00£0090v
Aifuenb uejd peonpa suompucd BRH((07'995L) § 1(00°2h2) . |00°86€E 0ze NOTWo foLL') LD ¥d STLYIW Lig| €2 |0010090Y
Rjuenb ueid peonpel sjuswaInseaus pRL((00°666'¢) $ [(00°852) 00°2£8°01 _[og'gb aA DS [s60'L) Z/L v_3S0 ASVe VINH| 22 [20£10S5E
Bupue(ed [EW[00°00¢ 00C 009 0005} HOVE | SHMO3HOD HOLIA AUVIOdWIL| 61 {00€00082
Aapuen uejd paonpe: sjueweinseaw peHl(00°ZE€'01) $ |(00°€85°2) 00Z16'2L |00V aA DS |ser'st 1dS ONIJQOs| 81 }00£0025¢
Tapuenb ued peanpas siusueinsestt pRRI(00°z65'L)  § [(00°285°1) 00°€95 00'} aA©S |SLL'e 7dS ONIa33s| 21
Buroueled feud|{00 vZ) ¢ {(00°¢) 00202 00’8 1004 |s0¢ S3HOLIA ONIAVHS ® ONIAvH9| 94 |00100v12
Apuen uejd peonpas sjuswieinseaw Pl (00729'8) _§ |(00°2LEY) 00862l 00T aA s [oL9'ZlL ¥ d 8 4N0SdOL] €1 |51910L1E
Buouered 1eud| 0y y9E"9 0€122 001607 [00'8Z aAno oL€98’L TdS TIAMOVE HONIHL| LI |05200802
Apuenp | odud Auenp . i
uopduasag INNOWV |2ON3N34HIQ| pesinsy Jun nun juaLNg waj| "ON

600Z/22/LL Jeuldy € #°00 9212 Juswssassy |epads




(90/9) 210 Z abed

(ev'522's%) $ IVLOL

e1s sBeqA Aq pajsenbal abueyo| 20°0E ) $ 001 00'L L0°0E) s1 |0 pajsenbal se pi paNojs O} pif PIOS Loy} $19A00 dwind dwins Joj Jnouesjo sBueYD [zl | V4
{10115 J0KE] 0} oNp) JGBUIBUT JUEINSUGD Aq PIEA 1500~ - $ 000 004 69121 s1_ |0 (Aha Aq dn papid) UOEAS|® BUOIM J8 IO Plel YIEMEPIS g -poomebpa|iyl) €l-vd
yejs abejip Ag pajsenbal abueud| ze el $ {001 00°L YA Y5174 S1 0 SIno ueao uielp duns sjedoRl-CiYH B GSO# BAY poomabpa|opl| Zi-vd
Jers abeliA Aq paisenbai abueyd) ze'zo,  $ | 00°L 00'} 2€°20L s1_|o pajsanbai Se yjemapls aweysy - BsIA|6eL | Vi-vd
HIOAA JSIBAA LEOLIBWSY SIO! €2°29¢ $100°L - loo"1 €2'29¢ [3] 0 apeib 0] SAl_A XNe JaMo| - aulowa] ggs|ect | dolvd
HOM JSJEM UBILBLY SIO 8€°8/6 $ | 0oL 00°'L 88°8/5 S 0 Juswi)snipe epelb Xoq 9Al_A H 8 Y SuAOWAST pue aofor|ze1| OOLV4
HOM JSleM uealiswy stouill| 86861 $ o0} 00°'L 85861 S1 10 doy peoejdal Uax0iq X0q-q poomabps LG9 YoM “ewy Tli[9el | NOLVH
HOM Jojep Ueauaury sioulll] gG'g6lL | 001 00’} 86861 s1 o do} paoejdas usxolq X0q-g POOMabp= Geg oM Jewy TIGEL | NOLY
HOM Jo1BM UedusUly Sioulily 02| £9 $ {00} 004 0Z°1€9 s1 |0 paog|dei 3 a|qekey-un xog-q BISIA Ly9 oM oWy HIpelL| 101Vd
oM 1B ueauBLY SIoulll] 65295 $|00) 00} 55299 ST |0 peoe|del B ajqekay-un X0q-q sUAOWAS] 8E9 JIOM JaWY "IjEEL] MOLV4
HOM Jajem ueatswy sloullll GG'29G $1o001 00} 56295 ST |0 paoedel g a|qeAe-un ABmeALIp Ul X0g-q duAowaT 9z9 SHOM tewy “lijgel | rolvd
oM e uBduBWY SIOUlll| 812G $ 100k 001 817CSy s1 1o paoce|del g o|qeAa)-Un x0g-q suAowa gy HIOM “tewy Ti|LEL| 101V
HIOM JBleM ueolswy sioull] 8| ‘g6l 5 100 00’k 8125 s1 o paoejdal g e|qeAad-Un x0q-q 8ukowa 019 3IOM Jewy ifoel | HOLvd
HHOM JoJEM UBdLaWY Sioulll} | 1°096 $1001 004 11°096 S1__ 10 pooe|dal g (SUqep) o|qeAax-un Xogq-q BISIA 109 HOM 8wy "I1|62) | D0LVd
oM Jejem weouaury sioui] 08°00G° L $ | 00°L 00°L 08°00S°} S1 o pooedel g a|qeke-un X0g-q BISIA G0 PUB 609 XOM “tewy 711|821 | -H0Lvd
HOM JS1em ueaueuty sloull] 00409 $ | 00°) 00} 00709 s1 o (pairedal) 105 aU} BujUIN} PaXoBID UlBW JoJeMm BISIA 019 HOM Jewy 71)/ZL ] 30Lvd
HOM Jajep ueolswy siouni| ¢/°L /9 -§ | 00°) 00’k C2LVLY ST |0 padejdel g e|qeAsy-Un X0d-q suAowa] Z09 MHOM Jawy “I|9gi | dolvd
MIOA J81EM uespawy siouii| 1 6°829 ¢ [ooL 00°) 16°829 sl 0 paoe|del @ e|qekay-un X0q-q sUAOWS 826 oM “Jewy “JjGel| J0ivd
Som serem uesuswy sioull| 56°G60°L  $ | 00°L 00°L 66°G50°L s1 o {01n1as pasyrewun sdey pulj) poomsbp 019 8 ‘909209 YoM “Jewy |zl | 80Lvd
Hom Jejep ueausury stoutll| 56°650°L  § | 00°L 00'} 66°550'L s1_jo {eo1ues pasietuun sdey pul) suAows £z YoM ey THECL| YOIV
adid U] SHGap pue sy0el0 0} anp yiBua| pajnpad ({00 S08) ¢ lloo'0g2) 00°028°') 0SS 1004 |oog‘) Jamas uLIols oy} Buisiasfal |zl 64NV
Anuenb ued padnpal sjusweInseaw piel| (00°060°)  § [(00°07F) 00€EE6  |SLV AS  |oo€sl's v g LYW NVYO ans|6li] 9dnv
shpuenb pesealu; suompuod PRl 00'L 182 $ | 02°66 0062L'c  |00°0€ AD  Joegeo'e 39d[8tL]| SdNV
Anuenp aolid Ayyuenp
uopdpossg LNNOWY |3ONIYIIQ| Pesiasy nun Hun juauny wey "ON

g1z Justussassy |eroadg

600Z/€2/1L feutd € #00




